Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE FOURTH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 11TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 25TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2021 AT 10:50 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Edistio P. Valdez Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;

Hon. Angel Miguel L. Hernando Member;
Hon. Moera Joy N. Galing-Luna Member;
Hon. Joseph Lister B. Butay Member;
Hon. Norberto D. Dadiz, Sr. Member;
Hon. Erico R. Ruiz, Jr. Member;
Hon. Luciano R. Caraang Member;
Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr. Member;

Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr. Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President.

Hon. Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. Hernando Member/PPSK President.

ABSENT:

None.

"RESOLUTION NO. 2021-10"

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT'S GRATITUDE TO HONORABLE EUGENIO ANGELO MARCOS BARBA, REPRESENTATIVE OF THE SECOND DISTRICT OF ILOCOS NORTE FOR GRANTING THE REQUEST OF THE MUNICIPALITY FOR VARIOUS PROJECTS AND PROGRAMS.

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte has identified in its plans and programs various infrastructure programs which are marked priority as these are deemed immediate needs of the municipality;

WHEREAS, the National Government thru various agencies has allocated in the 2020 National Expenditure Program, assistance to municipalities on their various infrastructure projects and have set up guidelines and regulations before an LGU could avail of it:

WHEREAS, the identified list of proposed projects and programs of the LGU was granted for its inclusion in the GAA 2020 thru the earnest efforts of the Honorable Congressman Eugenio Angelo Marcos Barba;

WHEREAS, as per report of the 2nd Ilocos Norte Engineering District of the Province of Ilocos Norte, the infrastructure projects have been implemented or on-going in the locality, to wit:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED to express the Local Government Unit's gratitude to Honorable Eugenio Angelo Marcos Barba, Representative, Second District of Ilocos Norte for granting the request of the municipality for the various projects and programs;

RESOLVED FURTHER to transcribe a copy of this resolution and furnish same to the Honorable Angelo Marcos Barba, for his information;

On motion of Member Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr., duly seconded, the foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

1

get !



Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES : Members Hernando, A., Galing-Luna, Butay, Dadiz, Sr., Ruiz, Jr.,

Caraang, Pumaras, Sr., Ulep, Jr. and Hernando, I.

NAYS : None. ABSTAINED : None.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

ENRIQUE P. ULEP, JR.
Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

ATTESTED:

EDISTIO P. VALDEZ
Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ALFREDO P. VALDEZ, JR., M.D. Municipa Mayor

Approved on: January 27, 2021